

ANNEX IV

MODIFICATIONS TO THE HARMONIZED TARIFF  
SCHEDULE OF THE UNITED STATES

Effective with respect to goods entered, or withdrawn from warehouse for consumption, on or after July 1, 2016, the Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States (HTS) is modified as provided herein, with the language in tabular format inserted in the HTS columns entitled "Heading/Subheading", "Article Description", "Rates of Duty 1-General", "Rates of Duty 1-Special", and "Rates of Duty 2", respectively.

Section A.

1. Subheading 4202.12.20 is deleted and the following new provisions are inserted in lieu thereof:

[4202	:Trunks, suitcases,...]	:	:	:
	[Trunks, suitcases,...]	:	:	:
[4202.12	With outer surface of plastics or ...]	:	:	:
	"With outer surface of plastics"	:	:	:
4202.12.21	Trunks, suitcases, vanity cases and similar containers.....	:20%	:Free (A+,AU,BH,	:45%
			:CA,CL,CO,D,IL,	
			:JO,KR,MA,MX,	
			:OM,P,PA,PE,R,	
			:SG)	
			:17.5% (E)	
4202.12.29	Other.....	:20%	:Free (AU,BH,	:45%"
			:CA,CL,CO,D,IL,	
			:JO,KR,MA,MX,	
			:OM,P,PA,PE,R,	
			:SG)	
			:17.5% (E)	

2. Subheading 4202.12.80 is deleted and the following new provisions are inserted in lieu thereof:

[4202	:Trunks, suitcases,...]	:	:	:
	[Trunks, suitcases,...]	:	:	:
[4202.12	With outer surface of plastics or ...]	:	:	:
	[With outer surface of textile materials:]	:	:	:
"4202.12.81	Of man-made fibers.....	:17.6%	:Free (A+,AU,BH,	:65%
			:CA,CL,CO,D,IL,	
			:JO,KR,MA,MX,	
			:OM,P,PA,PE,	
			:SG)	
			:16.6% (E)	
4202.12.89	Other.....	:17.6%	:Free (AU,BH,	:65%"
			:CA,CL,CO,IL,	
			:JO,KR,MA,MX,	
			:OM,P,PA,PE,	
			:SG)	
			:16.6% (E)	

3. Subheading 4202.22.80 is deleted and the following new provisions are inserted in lieu thereof:

[4202	: Trunks, suitcases,....:]			
	: [Handbags,....:]			
[4202.22	: With outer surface of sheeting of ... .]			
	: [With outer surface of textile materials:]			
	: [Other:]			
	: [Other:]			
"4202 22.81	: Of man-made fibers.....	:17.6%	:Free (A+,AU,BH,	:65%
			: CA,CL,CO,D,IL,	
			: JO,KR,MA,MX,	
			: OM,P,PA,PE,	
			: SG)	
			:16.6% (E)	
4202.22.89	: Other.....	:17.6%	:Free (AU,BH,	:65%"
			: CA,CL,CO,IL,	
			: JO,KR,MA,MX,	
			: OM,P,PA,PE,	
			: SG)	
			:16.6% (E)	

4. Subheading 4202.32.95 is deleted and the following new provisions are inserted in lieu thereof:

[4202	: Trunks, suitcases,....:]			
	: [Articles....:]			
[4202.32	: With outer surface of sheeting of ... .]			
	: [With outer surface of textile materials:]			
	: [Other:]			
"4202 32.91	: Of cotton.....	:17.6%	:Free (AU,BH,	:65%
			: CA,CL,CO,IL,	
			: JO,KR,MA,MX,	
			: OM,P,PA,PE,	
			: SG)	
			:16.6% (E)	
4202.32.93	: Of man-made fibers.....	:17.6%	:Free (A+,AU,BH,	:65%
			: CA,CL,CO,D,IL,	
			: JO,KR,MA,MX,	
			: OM,P,PA,PE,	
			: SG)	
			:16.6% (E)	
4202 32.99	: Other.....	:17.6%	:Free (A+,AU,BH,	:65%"
			: CA,CL,CO,D,IL,	
			: JO,KR,MA,MX,	
			: OM,P,PA,PE,	
			: SG)	
			:16.6% (E)	